

No. 06-1321

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MYRNA GOMEZ-PEREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN E. POTTER, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GREGORY O'DUDEN *
General Counsel

ELAINE D. KAPLAN
Senior Deputy General Counsel

BARBARA A. ATKIN
Deputy General Counsel

ROBERT H. SHRIVER, III
Assistant Counsel

NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION
1750 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 572-5500

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS MUST HAVE INTENDED TO PROVIDE EMPLOYEES WITH PROTECTION AGAINST RETALIATION WHEN IT EXTENDED THE ADEA TO THE FEDERAL SECTOR IN 1974 BECAUSE SUCH PROTECTION WAS NOT AVAILABLE EXCEPT IN VERY LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER THEN-EXISTING CIVIL SERVICE REGULATIONS.....	5
II. WHEN CONGRESS ENACTED THE CSRA IN 1978, IT EXPRESSLY PRESERVED FEDERAL EMPLOYEES' RIGHTS TO PURSUE RELIEF IN COURT UNDER THE ADEA.....	10
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION WOULD DEPRIVE FEDERAL EMPLOYEES OF ADEQUATE PROTECTION AGAINST REPRISAL FOR FILING ADEA CLAIMS AND WOULD RESULT IN WASTE AND INEFFICIENCY ARISING OUT OF THE BIFURCATED CONSIDERATION OF AGE AND REPRISAL CLAIMS.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Remedies Available Under the CSRA Do Not Afford Adequate Protection Against Retaliation for Filing Age Discrimination Complaints.....	13
B. Because There Are Gaps in the CSRA’s Coverage, Many Federal Employees Would Have No Remedy at All for ADEA Retaliation Under the First Circuit’s Holding	20
C. The First Circuit’s Decision Would Result in Inefficiencies and the Inconsistent Adjudication of ADEA Claims by Forcing Related ADEA Claims Arising Out of the Same Operative Facts To Proceed on Separate Litigation Tracks	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Loy</i> , 367 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 3529 and Cyncynatus</i> , 31 F.L.R.A. 1208 (1988).....	18
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	20
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	20
<i>Booker v. MSPB</i> , 982 F.2d 517 (Fed. Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 862 (1993)...	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	2
<i>Bredehorst v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 87 (1982).....	23
<i>Butler v. West</i> , 164 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2006 U.S. App. Lexis 20690	14
<i>Carson v. United States Off. of Spec. Couns.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17055.....	16
<i>Conyers v. MSPB</i> , 388 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</i> , 2004 U.S. App. Lexis 27471, <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1171 (2005).....	22
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006)...	2
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	2
<i>Gorman v. Sec'y of Health & Human Serv., Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 1997 EEOPUB LEXIS 459	10
<i>Hall v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 26 M.S.P.R. 233 (1985)	23
<i>Hitchcock v. Chertoff</i> , 2007 EEOPUB LEXIS 1654	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Fed. Prison Industries, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 1277 (11th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Loomis v. Chertoff</i> , 2007 EEOPUB LEXIS 2299	22
<i>Matheny v. Ashcroft</i> , 2005 EEOPUB LEXIS 1921.....	12
<i>NASA v. FLRA</i> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999)	2
<i>National Fed’n of Fed. Employees, Local 1309 v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....	2
<i>NTEU v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	2
<i>Parnell v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 58 M.S.P.R. 128 (1993).....	10
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Lai</i> , 42 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 812 (1995).....	18
<i>Pyner v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 354 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 912 (1997).....	18, 20
<i>Roberts v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 01970727 (September 15, 2000)	9
<i>Shaw v. Blair</i> , 2007 EEOPUB LEXIS 3338	9
<i>Turner v. Baylor Richardson Med. Ctr.</i> , 476 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States Dep't of Just., Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Metropolitan Detention Ctr., Guaynabo, PR and Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Council of Prisons Local, Local 4052</i> , 59 F.L.R.A. 787 <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 88 (2004)	19
<i>United States Dep't of Treas., Bureau of Engraving & Printing, Washington, DC and NTEU</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 146 (1997).....	19
<i>Valentine-Johnson v. Roche</i> , 386 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Weeks v. Harden Mfg. Co.</i> , 291 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Whitman v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2014 (2006).....	2
<i>Winston v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 585 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1978).....	23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7511(2) (1970).....	7
Age Discrimination in Employment Act..... <i>passim</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 633a.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a)	5, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 633a(d)	11
Back Pay Act, 5 U.S.C. § 5596	19
Civil Service Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978)..... <i>passim</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 103.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 105.....	21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(2).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)	16
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(1)(A).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 1214(b)(2)(B).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 1214(b)(2)(C)	16
5 U.S.C. § 1214(c)	16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 1215	15
5 U.S.C. § 2108(3)	23
5 U.S.C. § 2302	23
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C)(i)	22
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C)(ii)	21
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)	11
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)	17
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)	11, 17
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(A)	14
5 U.S.C. § 2302(d)(2)	11
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3)	21
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(1)	18
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)-(8)	20
5 U.S.C. § 7121(b)(1)	19-20
5 U.S.C. § 7121(b)(1)(C)(iii)	17
5 U.S.C. § 7121(d)	18
5 U.S.C. § 7121(f)	19
5 U.S.C. § 7121(g)	17
5 U.S.C. § 7121(g)(1)	18
5 U.S.C. § 7122	19
5 U.S.C. § 7123	20
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)	22
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(7)	21
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(8)	21
5 U.S.C. § 7512	14
5 U.S.C. § 7513(d)	13
5 U.S.C. § 7701	13
5 U.S.C. § 7703	17
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)	13
Equal Employment Opp’y Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fair Labor Standards Amendments, Pub. L. No. 93-259, § 28, 88 Stat. 55 (1974).....	5
Postal Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (1970).....	23
39 U.S.C. § 1005(a)(2).....	23
39 U.S.C. § 1005(a)(4).....	23
REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. Pt. 752 (1970).....	6, 7
5 C.F.R. § 752.102(a) (1970).....	8
5 C.F.R. § 752.104(a) (1970).....	7, 8
5 C.F.R. § 752.201(b) (1970).....	7
5 C.F.R. § 752.401 (1970).....	8
5 C.F.R. § 771.211(a) (1965).....	8
5 C.F.R. § 1810.1 (2007).....	10, 15
29 C.F.R. § 1614.101(b) (2007).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1614.201(a) (2007).....	12
37 Fed. Reg. 22,717 (1972).....	6
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. No. 93-913, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2811.....	5
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC Compl. Manual, 8-II(D)(1) (May 20, 1998).....	9
Executive Order 10,987 (Jan. 17, 1962).....	7, 8
Executive Order 11,491 (Oct. 29, 1969).....	7, 8
Fed. Personnel Mgt. Project, Option Paper No. 4 (Sept. 20, 1977), <i>reprinted in</i> Legis. History of the Fed. Serv. Labor-Mgt. Relations Statute, Title VII of the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 1351 (1979).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mandatory Binding Arb. & Employment Discrim. Suits, EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) No. 226	18
Reginald Alleyn, <i>Statutory Discrimination Claims: Rights “Waived” and Lost in the Arbitration Forum</i> , 13 Hofstra Lab. L. J. 381 (1996).....	18
Richard A. Merrill, <i>Procedures for Adverse Actions Against Federal Employees</i> , 59 Va. L. Rev. 196, 209-210 (Feb. 1973)	7
U.S. Off. of Spec. Couns. Fiscal Yr. 2006 Annual Rep., available at http://www. osc.gov/documents/reports/ar-2006.pdf (last visited on Oct. 17, 2007).....	16
